Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG*? (m) (m) ()] (g/t)
MR-24-089 0.0 25.7 25.7 Overburden
25.7 71.8 46.1 0.04 DRAGONFLY
71.8 72.3 0.5 0.56 DRAGONFLY
72.3 137.0 64.7 0.03 DRAGONFLY
137.0 138.4 1.4 1.53 DRAGONFLY
138.4 177.7 39.3 0.04 DRAGONFLY
177.7 178.3 0.6 0.55 DRAGONFLY
178.3 214.5 36.2 0.01 DRAGONFLY
214.5 217.5 3.0 0.40 DRAGONFLY
217.5 220.5 3.0 0.06 DRAGONFLY
220.5 225.0 4.5 4.22 DRAGONFLY
Including 220.5 221.6 1.1 7.99
221.6 223.9 2.3 0.15
223.9 225.0 1.1 8.97
225.0 253.8 28.8 0.02 DRAGONFLY
253.8 254.8 1.0 0.83 DRAGONFLY
254.8 294.6 39.8 0.02 DRAGONFLY
294.6 295.8 1.2 5.59 DRAGONFLY
295.8 307.7 11.9 0.03 DRAGONFLY
307.7 308.3 0.6 2.57 DRAGONFLY
308.3 312.4 4.1 0.09 DRAGONFLY
312.4 313.1 0.7 1.82 DRAGONFLY
313.1 348.0 34.9 0.04 DRAGONFLY
348.0 349.0 1.0 1.91 DRAGONFLY
349.0 356.7 7.7 0.06 DRAGONFLY
356.7 359.0 2.3 0.42 DRAGONFLY
359.0 383.0 24.0 0.12 DRAGONFLY
383.0 385.5 2.5 1.86 DRAGONFLY
385.5 394.5 9.0 0.24 DRAGONFLY
394.5 396.0 1.5 0.50 DRAGONFLY
396.0 398.7 2.7 0.04 DRAGONFLY
398.7 399.8 1.1 0.51 DRAGONFLY
399.8 425.7 25.9 0.03 DRAGONFLY
425.7 427.3 1.6 1.96 DRAGONFLY
427.3 549.0 121.7 0.02 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-090 0.0 10.5 10.5 Overburden
10.5 16.0 5.5 0.10 DRAGONFLY
16.0 17.5 1.5 0.56 DRAGONFLY
17.5 44.0 26.5 0.08 DRAGONFLY
44.0 45.0 1.0 0.81 DRAGONFLY
45.0 139.9 94.9 0.01 DRAGONFLY

139.9 140.5 0.6 0.86 DRAGONFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor

VG* (m) (g/t)

140.5 143.5 3.0 0.01 DRAGONFLY

143.5 144.5 1.0 10.42 DRAGONFLY

144.5 224.8 80.3 0.01 DRAGONFLY

224.8 226.3 1.5 3.62 DRAGONFLY

226.3 230.0 3.7 0.05 DRAGONFLY

230.0 231.3 13 0.50 DRAGONFLY

231.3 246.4 15.1 0.02 DRAGONFLY

246.4 247.4 1.0 1.26 DRAGONFLY

247.4 350.1 102.7 0.02 DRAGONFLY

350.1 351.1 1.0 1.11 DRAGONFLY

351.1 352.3 1.2 0.13 DRAGONFLY

3523 354.0 1.7 0.58 DRAGONFLY

354.0 361.2 7.2 0.20 DRAGONFLY

361.2 362.3 1.1 1.63 DRAGONFLY

362.3 369.4 7.1 0.13 DRAGONFLY

369.4 370.4 1.0 3.02 DRAGONFLY

370.4 374.6 4.2 0.17 DRAGONFLY

374.6 375.9 13 9.38 DRAGONFLY

375.9 387.5 11.6 0.06 DRAGONFLY

387.5 388.5 1.0 0.57 DRAGONFLY

* 388.5 389.0 0.5 2.40 DRAGONFLY

389.0 391.7 2.7 0.13 DRAGONFLY

391.7 392.6 0.9 0.81 DRAGONFLY

392.6 402.3 9.7 0.08 DRAGONFLY

402.3 402.9 0.6 0.67 DRAGONFLY

402.9 422.3 19.4 0.04 DRAGONFLY

422.3 423.5 1.2 1.35 DRAGONFLY

423.5 435.0 11.5 0.02 DRAGONFLY

435.0 436.5 1.5 0.81 DRAGONFLY

436.5 441.0 4.5 0.01 DRAGONFLY

MR-24-091 0.0 21.3 213 Overburden

213 40.5 19.2 0.01 DRAGONFLY

40.5 41.5 1.0 0.83 DRAGONFLY

41.5 67.0 25.5 0.01 DRAGONFLY

67.0 68.0 1.0 0.79 DRAGONFLY

68.0 85.5 17.5 0.06 DRAGONFLY

85.5 88.0 2.5 3.03 DRAGONFLY
Including 85.5 87.0 1.5 0.59
87.0 88.0 1.0 6.70

88.0 90.0 2.0 0.30 DRAGONFLY

90.0 105.5 15.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY

105.5 106.3 0.8 0.60 DRAGONFLY




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (m) (m) (g/t)
106.3 182.0 75.7 0.03 DRAGONFLY
182.0 183.0 1.0 0.50 DRAGONFLY
183.0 250.0 67.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
250.0 252.0 2.0 0.55 DRAGONFLY
252.0 295.7 43.7 0.05 DRAGONFLY
295.7 296.4 0.7 0.70 DRAGONFLY
296.4 312.0 15.6 0.00 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-092 0.0 15.6 15.6 Overburden
15.6 187.7 172.1 0.04 DRAGONFLY
187.7 188.8 1.1 2.80 DRAGONFLY
188.8 200.9 12.1 0.03 DRAGONFLY
200.9 201.6 0.7 0.70 DRAGONFLY
201.6 208.0 6.4 0.01 DRAGONFLY
208.0 214.0 6.0 N.S. DRAGONFLY
214.0 215.1 1.1 0.04 DRAGONFLY
215.1 221.0 5.9 N.S. DRAGONFLY
221.0 229.3 8.3 0.01 DRAGONFLY
229.3 234.0 4.7 N.S. DRAGONFLY
234.0 235.1 1.1 0.01 DRAGONFLY
235.1 236.3 1.2 0.50 DRAGONFLY
236.3 237.8 1.5 0.02 DRAGONFLY
237.8 242.0 4.2 N.S. DRAGONFLY
242.0 273.0 31.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
273.0 279.0 6.0 3.93 DRAGONFLY
Including 273.0 273.9 0.9 12.15
273.9 275.3 1.4 1.11
275.3 276.8 15 0.04
276.8 279.0 2.2 5.02
279.0 280.9 1.9 0.20 DRAGONFLY
280.9 281.9 1.0 1.07 DRAGONFLY
281.9 312.4 30.5 0.01 DRAGONFLY
312.4 319.0 6.6 N.S. DRAGONFLY
319.0 441.0 122.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
441.0 445.0 4.0 N.S. DRAGONFLY
445.0 455.9 10.9 0.06 DRAGONFLY
455.9 456.6 0.7 0.94 DRAGONFLY
456.6 475.8 19.2 0.04 DRAGONFLY
475.8 477.0 1.2 6.15 DRAGONFLY
477.0 511.4 34.4 0.03 DRAGONFLY
511.4 512.0 0.6 0.71 DRAGONFLY
512.0 574.0 62.0 0.01 DRAGONFLY

MR-24-093 0.0 15.7 15.7 Overburden



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG*? (m) (m) (s/t)
15.7 61.5 45.8 0.05 DRAGONFLY
61.5 62.8 13 0.70 DRAGONFLY
62.8 148.1 85.3 0.02 DRAGONFLY
148.1 149.4 13 25.01 DRAGONFLY
149.4 404.5 255.1 0.03 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-094 0.0 18.5 18.5 Overburden
18.5 210.2 191.7 0.02 DRAGONFLY
210.2 213.2 3.0 1.61 DRAGONFLY
Including 210.2 210.7 0.5 5.34
210.7 212.2 1.5 0.02
212.2 213.2 1.0 2.12
213.2 271.0 57.8 0.01 DRAGONFLY
271.0 272.1 1.1 3.24 DRAGONFLY
272.1 405.2 133.1 0.01 DRAGONFLY
405.2 406.0 0.8 0.50 DRAGONFLY
406.0 420.0 14.0 0.09 DRAGONFLY
420.0 421.0 1.0 1.38 DRAGONFLY
421.0 432.0 11.0 0.08 DRAGONFLY
432.0 433.5 1.5 0.92 DRAGONFLY
433.5 475.0 41.5 0.02 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-095 0.0 18.5 18.5 Overburden
18.5 38.5 20.0 0.11 HORSEFLY
38.5 39.5 1.0 0.67 HORSEFLY
39.5 94.8 55.3 0.02 HORSEFLY
94.8 95.7 0.9 3.14 HORSEFLY
95.7 98.3 2.6 0.05 HORSEFLY
98.3 100.2 1.9 1.18 HORSEFLY
100.2 114.0 13.8 0.06 HORSEFLY
114.0 115.1 1.1 2.46 HORSEFLY
115.1 120.5 5.4 0.05 HORSEFLY
120.5 125.1 4.6 0.43 HORSEFLY
125.1 139.4 14.3 0.02 HORSEFLY
139.4 143.4 4.0 0.41 HORSEFLY
143.4 199.9 56.5 0.06 HORSEFLY
199.9 201.3 1.4 2.60 HORSEFLY
201.3 239.0 37.7 0.02 HORSEFLY
239.0 240.0 1.0 0.58 HORSEFLY
MR-24-096 0.0 24.2 24.2 Overburden
24.2 40.5 16.3 0.01 BUG LAKE NORTH
40.5 41.4 0.9 1.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
41.4 60.0 18.6 0.06 BUG LAKE NORTH

60.0 61.0 1.0 2.30 BUG LAKE NORTH



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG*? (m) (m) (m) (s/t)
61.0 82.0 21.0 0.04 BUG LAKE NORTH
82.0 83.0 1.0 1.42 BUG LAKE NORTH
83.0 91.7 8.7 0.12 BUG LAKE NORTH
91.7 92.5 0.8 1.06 BUG LAKE NORTH
92.5 222.0 129.5 0.02 BUG LAKE NORTH
MR-24-097 0.0 50.4 50.4 Overburden
50.4 223.0 172.6 0.03 BERMUDA
223.0 224.7 1.7 4.36 BERMUDA
224.7 267.0 42.3 0.03 BERMUDA
MR-24-098 0.0 33.7 33.7 Overburden
33.7 87.3 53.6 0.02 BUG LAKE NORTH
87.3 87.9 0.6 C.N.R. BUG LAKE NORTH
87.9 104.3 16.4 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
104.3 105.0 0.7 3.18 BUG LAKE NORTH
105.0 197.0 92.0 0.02 BUG LAKE NORTH
197.0 198.0 1.0 2.54 BUG LAKE NORTH
198.0 338.3 140.3 0.01 BUG LAKE NORTH
338.3 338.9 0.6 1.22 BUG LAKE NORTH
338.9 389.4 50.5 0.09 BUG LAKE NORTH
389.4 390.2 0.8 11.30 BUG LAKE NORTH
390.2 514.0 123.8 0.04 BUG LAKE NORTH
514.0 516.0 2.0 0.83 BUG LAKE NORTH
516.0 532.1 16.1 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
532.1 537.8 5.7 1.88 BUG LAKE NORTH
Including 532.1 533.4 1.3 2.39
533.4 534.4 1.0 1.05
534.4 535.5 1.1 3.29
535.5 536.8 1.3 0.65
536.8 537.8 1.0 2.06
537.8 560.1 22.3 0.06 BUG LAKE NORTH
560.1 561.2 1.1 0.77 BUG LAKE NORTH
561.2 569.6 8.4 0.07 BUG LAKE NORTH
569.6 570.1 0.5 0.55 BUG LAKE NORTH
570.1 579.9 9.8 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
579.9 581.0 1.1 0.70 BUG LAKE NORTH
581.0 589.0 8.0 0.09 BUG LAKE NORTH
MR-24-099 0.0 30.1 30.1 Overburden
30.1 94.0 63.9 0.03 BUG LAKE NORTH
94.0 97.1 3.1 2.91 BUG LAKE NORTH
Including 94.0 95.1 1.1 3.97
95.1 96.0 0.9 0.71

96.0 97.1 1.1 3.81



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (m) (g/t)
97.1 98.0 0.9 0.24 BUG LAKE NORTH
98.0 99.0 1.0 0.61 BUG LAKE NORTH
99.0 102.5 3.5 0.09 BUG LAKE NORTH
102.5 104.0 1.5 2.25 BUG LAKE NORTH
104.0 105.8 1.8 C.N.R. BUG LAKE NORTH
105.8 106.0 0.2 0.00 BUG LAKE NORTH
107.5 109.0 1.5 1.58 BUG LAKE NORTH
109.0 136.5 27.5 0.16 BUG LAKE NORTH
136.5 140.4 3.9 5.78 BUG LAKE NORTH
Including 136.5 137.1 0.6 0.71
137.1 138.0 0.9 21.56
138.0 140.4 2.4 1.14
140.4 143.0 2.6 0.30 BUG LAKE NORTH
143.0 146.5 3.5 0.53 BUG LAKE NORTH
146.5 358.0 211.5 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
358.0 359.3 13 2.44 BUG LAKE NORTH
359.3 399.0 39.7 0.03 BUG LAKE NORTH
399.0 399.5 0.5 1.59 BUG LAKE NORTH
399.5 430.0 30.5 0.06 BUG LAKE NORTH
MR-24-100 0.0 30.3 30.3 Overburden
30.3 46.5 16.2 0.02 HORSEFLY
46.5 47.6 1.1 3.66 HORSEFLY
47.6 57.8 10.2 0.09 HORSEFLY
T TR T S
Including * 57.8 60.1 2.3 15.18
60.1 62.3 2.2 0.58
62.3 64.1 1.8 37.13
64.1 65.9 1.8 0.42
65.9 67.1 1.2 41.68
67.1 68.0 0.9 0.34
68.0 68.8 0.8 23.18
68.8 73.5 4.7 0.05 HORSEFLY
73.5 74.1 0.6 0.84 HORSEFLY
74.1 90.5 16.4 0.04 HORSEFLY
90.5 91.0 0.5 1.09 HORSEFLY
91.0 99.0 8.0 0.05 HORSEFLY
99.0 100.2 1.2 1.34 HORSEFLY
100.2 101.2 1.0 0.09 HORSEFLY
101.2 102.1 0.9 0.61 HORSEFLY
102.1 110.2 8.1 0.03 HORSEFLY
110.2 111.2 1.0 2.30 HORSEFLY

111.2 112.2 1.0 0.06 HORSEFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG*? (m) (m) (m) (s/t)
112.2 114.4 2.2 0.74 HORSEFLY
e oo e owey
Including 114.4 115.4 1.0 2.05
* 115.4 117.3 1.9 17.56
117.3 119.0 1.7 2.08
* 119.0 120.3 1.3 6.88
120.3 121.3 1.0 1.76
121.3 124.4 3.1 0.08 HORSEFLY
124.4 130.0 5.6 3.70 HORSEFLY
Including 124.4 124.9 0.5 3.18
124.9 125.5 0.6 20.10
125.5 127.7 2.2 0.28
127.7 130.0 2.3 2.45
130.0 131.0 1.0 0.54 HORSEFLY
131.0 138.8 7.8 0.12 HORSEFLY
138.8 139.8 1.0 0.72 HORSEFLY
139.8 155.0 15.2 0.09 HORSEFLY
155.0 155.5 0.5 10.80 HORSEFLY
155.5 160.0 4.5 0.16 HORSEFLY
MR-24-101A 0.0 22.4 22.4 Overburden
224 51.5 29.1 0.01 HORSEFLY
51.5 52.5 1.0 3.24 HORSEFLY
52.5 70.7 18.2 0.07 HORSEFLY
70.7 71.4 0.7 1.25 HORSEFLY
71.4 98.3 26.9 0.04 HORSEFLY
98.3 99.7 1.4 1.45 HORSEFLY
99.7 167.4 67.7 0.03 HORSEFLY
167.4 170.5 3.1 2.05 HORSEFLY
Including 167.4 167.9 0.5 2.35
167.9 168.4 0.5 0.03
168.4 169.0 0.6 4.92
169.0 170.0 1.0 0.32
170.0 170.5 0.5 3.99
170.5 174.0 3.5 0.05 HORSEFLY
174.0 175.0 1.0 1.02 HORSEFLY
175.0 232.3 57.3 0.04 HORSEFLY
232.3 232.8 0.5 0.52 HORSEFLY
232.8 233.9 1.1 0.09 HORSEFLY
233.9 235.1 1.2 1.22 HORSEFLY
235.1 281.0 45.9 0.04 HORSEFLY
281.0 282.5 1.5 0.50 HORSEFLY

282.5 310.0 27.5 0.03 HORSEFLY




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from 1o Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (m) (m) (g/t)
MR-24-102 0.0 16.0 16.0 Overburden
* 16.0 176.5 160.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY
176.5 177.5 1.0 1.78 DRAGONFLY
177.5 195.8 18.3 0.03 DRAGONFLY
195.8 197.0 1.2 1.13 DRAGONFLY
197.0 220.8 23.8 0.03 DRAGONFLY
* 220.8 221.5 0.7 15.02 DRAGONFLY
2215 293.3 71.8 0.02 DRAGONFLY
293.3 293.8 0.5 1.43 DRAGONFLY
293.8 300.7 6.9 0.04 DRAGONFLY
300.7 302.0 13 1.28 DRAGONFLY
302.0 422.8 120.8 0.02 DRAGONFLY
* 422.8 423.4 0.6 206.00 DRAGONFLY
423.4 514.0 90.6 0.02 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-103 0.0 21.5 215 Overburden
21.5 68.5 47.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
68.5 70.0 1.5 0.69 DRAGONFLY
70.0 80.0 10.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
80.0 81.0 1.0 0.56 DRAGONFLY
81.0 82.5 1.5 0.28 DRAGONFLY
82.5 83.2 0.7 6.67 DRAGONFLY
83.2 88.0 4.8 0.01 DRAGONFLY
88.0 89.0 1.0 2.90 DRAGONFLY
89.0 95.0 6.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
95.0 95.5 0.5 1.44 DRAGONFLY
95.5 151.0 55.5 0.02 DRAGONFLY
151.0 152.0 1.0 1.35 DRAGONFLY
152.0 156.0 4.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
156.0 157.0 1.0 8.57 DRAGONFLY
157.0 161.0 4.0 0.10 DRAGONFLY
161.0 162.0 1.0 1.55 DRAGONFLY
162.0 170.0 8.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
170.0 171.0 1.0 6.26 DRAGONFLY
171.0 173.5 2.5 0.05 DRAGONFLY
173.5 175.0 1.5 1.14 DRAGONFLY
175.0 176.5 1.5 0.50 DRAGONFLY
176.5 244.6 68.1 0.05 DRAGONFLY
244.6 245.7 1.1 2.03 DRAGONFLY
245.7 308.8 63.1 0.01 DRAGONFLY
308.8 311.2 2.4 0.55 DRAGONFLY
311.2 315.0 3.8 0.18 DRAGONFLY

315.0 316.0 1.0 0.76 DRAGONFLY




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (m) (g/t)
316.0 3179 1.9 0.04 DRAGONFLY
317.9 318.4 0.5 0.71 DRAGONFLY
318.4 319.0 0.6 0.04 DRAGONFLY
319.0 321.0 2.0 0.58 DRAGONFLY
321.0 400.0 79.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
MR-24-104 0.0 27.8 27.8 Overburden
27.8 32.0 4.2 0.09 BERMUDA
32.0 33.0 1.0 1.02 BERMUDA
33.0 42.0 9.0 0.08 BERMUDA
42.0 44.0 2.0 0.65 BERMUDA
44.0 45.5 1.5 0.05 BERMUDA
45.5 46.5 1.0 1.16 BERMUDA
46.5 65.0 18.5 0.12 BERMUDA
65.0 66.0 1.0 0.86 BERMUDA
66.0 70.0 4.0 0.11 BERMUDA
70.0 71.0 1.0 2.70 BERMUDA
71.0 73.5 2.5 0.03 BERMUDA
73.5 74.5 1.0 0.69 BERMUDA
74.5 202.0 127.5 0.02 BERMUDA
202.0 203.1 1.1 0.67 BERMUDA
203.1 219.0 15.9 0.01 BERMUDA
219.0 221.0 2.0 0.70 BERMUDA
221.0 346.0 125.0 0.02 BERMUDA
MR-24-105 0.0 43.0 43.0 Overburden
43.0 200.0 157.0 0.04 BERMUDA
200.0 201.0 1.0 0.50 BERMUDA
201.0 232.0 31.0 0.06 BERMUDA
232.0 233.0 1.0 0.58 BERMUDA
233.0 237.0 4.0 0.08 BERMUDA
237.0 238.0 1.0 0.63 BERMUDA
238.0 246.0 8.0 0.07 BERMUDA
246.0 247.0 1.0 0.87 BERMUDA
247.0 256.0 9.0 0.03 BERMUDA
MR-24-106 0.0 24.1 24.1 Overburden
241 50.0 25.9 0.13 HORSEFLY
50.0 51.0 1.0 0.88 HORSEFLY
51.0 70.5 19.5 0.08 HORSEFLY
70.5 71.8 13 1.12 HORSEFLY
71.8 131.3 59.5 0.02 HORSEFLY
131.3 132.5 1.2 2.44 HORSEFLY
132.5 159.6 27.1 0.06 HORSEFLY

159.6 160.6 1.0 1.13 HORSEFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (g/t)

160.6 162.0 1.4 0.05 HORSEFLY
162.0 165.6 3.6 0.52 HORSEFLY
165.6 185.5 19.9 0.04 HORSEFLY
185.5 188.5 3.0 1.44 HORSEFLY
188.5 195.3 6.8 0.18 HORSEFLY
195.3 196.0 0.7 1.00 HORSEFLY
196.0 201.9 5.9 0.10 HORSEFLY
201.9 203.1 1.2 0.56 HORSEFLY
203.1 209.7 6.6 0.03 HORSEFLY
209.7 210.6 0.9 1.14 HORSEFLY
210.6 213.2 2.6 0.12 HORSEFLY
213.2 214.3 1.1 0.56 HORSEFLY
214.3 233.0 18.7 0.09 HORSEFLY
233.0 234.0 1.0 9.30 HORSEFLY
234.0 304.0 70.0 0.02 HORSEFLY

MR-24-107 0.0 27.0 27.0 Overburden
27.0 91.5 64.5 0.05 HORSEFLY
91.5 92.3 0.8 2.53 HORSEFLY
92.3 97.5 5.2 0.14 HORSEFLY
97.5 98.5 1.0 0.91 HORSEFLY
98.5 111.4 12.9 0.05 HORSEFLY
1114 112.4 1.0 1.09 HORSEFLY
112.4 119.0 6.6 0.03 HORSEFLY
119.0 120.5 1.5 1.70 HORSEFLY
120.5 150.5 30.0 0.06 HORSEFLY
150.5 152.0 1.5 2.67 HORSEFLY
152.0 169.0 17.0 0.05 HORSEFLY

MR-24-108 0.0 21.9 21.9 Overburden
219 43.0 21.1 0.02 HORSEFLY
43.0 44.4 1.4 2.43 HORSEFLY
44.4 171.5 127.1 0.03 HORSEFLY
171.5 172.7 1.2 0.59 HORSEFLY
172.7 173.4 0.7 0.17 HORSEFLY
173.4 178.9 5.5 0.75 HORSEFLY
178.9 181.3 2.4 0.13 HORSEFLY
181.3 182.1 0.8 0.81 HORSEFLY
182.1 183.6 1.5 0.20 HORSEFLY
183.6 185.2 1.6 1.76 HORSEFLY
185.2 246.6 61.4 0.03 HORSEFLY
246.6 247.6 1.0 0.59 HORSEFLY
247.6 256.0 8.4 0.10 HORSEFLY

256.0 257.5 1.5 0.60 HORSEFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (g/t)
257.5 260.0 2.5 0.04 HORSEFLY
260.0 261.0 1.0 0.69 HORSEFLY
261.0 332.0 71.0 0.04 HORSEFLY
332.0 332.9 0.9 0.65 HORSEFLY
332.9 400.0 67.1 0.04 HORSEFLY
MR-24-109 0.0 50.6 50.6 Overburden
50.6 124.0 73.4 0.02 HORSEFLY
HORSEFLY
Including 124.0 125.0 1.0 1.52
125.0 125.5 0.5 >10
125.5 248.2 122.7 0.01 HORSEFLY
248.2 249.0 0.8 1.35 HORSEFLY
249.0 250.0 1.0 0.51 HORSEFLY
250.0 280.0 30.0 0.06 HORSEFLY
280.0 281.0 1.0 0.53 HORSEFLY
281.0 293.0 12.0 0.04 HORSEFLY
293.0 294.0 1.0 1.29 HORSEFLY
294.0 389.5 95.5 0.02 HORSEFLY
389.5 393.0 3.5 0.91 HORSEFLY
393.0 402.0 9.0 0.04 HORSEFLY
402.0 404.0 2.0 2.89 HORSEFLY
Including 402.0 403.0 1.0 0.48
403.0 404.0 1.0 5.31
404.0 432.0 28.0 0.05 HORSEFLY
432.0 433.0 1.0 0.75 HORSEFLY
433.0 473.5 40.5 0.04 HORSEFLY
473.5 476.5 3.0 3.67 HORSEFLY
Including 473.5 475.0 1.5 6.88
475.0 476.5 1.5 0.47
476.5 489.0 12.5 0.05 HORSEFLY
489.0 490.0 1.0 0.51 HORSEFLY
490.0 497.3 7.3 0.03 HORSEFLY
497.3 498.0 0.7 0.55 HORSEFLY
498.0 503.9 5.9 0.05 HORSEFLY
503.9 505.4 1.5 0.87 HORSEFLY
505.4 517.0 11.6 0.02 HORSEFLY
517.0 521.5 4.5 2.62 HORSEFLY
Including 517.0 518.5 1.5 0.46
518.5 521.5 3.0 3.69
5215 540.9 19.4 0.05 HORSEFLY
540.9 544.0 3.1 0.44 HORSEFLY

544.0 550.0 6.0 0.07 HORSEFLY




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole > from fo Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
VG* (m) (m) (m) (g/t)
550.0 551.0 1.0 0.75 HORSEFLY
551.0 554.0 3.0 0.25 HORSEFLY
554.0 554.5 0.5 1.85 HORSEFLY
554.5 557.5 3.0 0.54 HORSEFLY
557.5 558.0 0.5 0.17 HORSEFLY
558.0 573.5 15.5 1.00 HORSEFLY
Including 558.0 559.0 1.0 2.60
559.0 559.7 0.7 0.72
559.7 560.5 0.8 2.85
560.5 561.3 0.8 0.33
561.3 562.0 0.7 1.95
562.0 568.0 6.0 0.54
568.0 569.0 1.0 2.34
569.0 572.0 3.0 0.36
572.0 573.5 1.5 1.22
573.5 589.0 15.5 0.09 HORSEFLY
MR-24-110 0.0 33.8 33.8 Overburden
33.8 79.3 45.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY
79.3 80.6 13 >10 DRAGONFLY
80.6 101.0 20.4 0.03 DRAGONFLY
101.0 102.5 1.5 0.72 DRAGONFLY
102.5 143.0 40.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY
§ oo o o omeowr
Including 143.0 143.6 0.6 9.99
* 143.6 144.3 0.7 86.30
144.3 145.3 1.0 2.16
145.3 166.0 20.7 0.03 DRAGONFLY

Notes

1 Highlighted assay composites have been selected based on a Metal Factor >5 gm*mtrs and/or includes a result >5 g/t (MF = Au g/t * Interval
length)
Asterisk * denotes visible gold (VG) observed in drill core
True widths of mineralized intervals are estimated to be 60-90% of the reported core length intervals.

4 Gold results >10g/t Au are pending follow-up overlimit assay analysis. Affected composite Au grades are calculated using 10 g/t Au for the
overlimit sample value.
N.S.: Not Sampled - The interval was visibly non-mineralized.
C.N.R.: Core Not Recovered.



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2024 Phase 2 Drillhole Information

Drill Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Length (m) EOH Depth Azimuth
(NAD83) (NAD83) (m) (m)
MR-24-089 642550 5543100 258 549 549 355 -46
MR-24-090 642470 5543230 258 441 441 355 -46 VG
MR-24-091 642710 5543180 257 312 312 360 -48
MR-24-092 642480 5543070 258 574 574 355 -49
MR-24-093 642530 5543180 261 404 404 0 -45
MR-24-094 642415 5543180 261 475 475 357 -45
MR-24-095 642280 5543655 257 240 240 325 -46
MR-24-096 642130 5543875 255 222 222 220 -46
MR-24-097 641970 5542930 256 267 267 271 -45
MR-24-098 641690 5543460 260 589 589 46 -53
MR-24-099 641890 5543490 258 430 430 58 -50
MR-24-100 642210 5543675 257 160 160 330 -45 VG
MR-24-101 642190 5543530 257 24 24 334 -45
MR-24-101A 642190 5543530 257 310 310 334 -45
MR-24-102 642725 5543025 256 514 514 360 -50 VG
MR-24-103 642650 5543100 257 400 400 358 -45
MR-24-104 641970 5543060 257 346 346 270 -50
MR-24-105 642155 5542930 256 256 256 270 -45
MR-24-106 642265 5543560 257 304 304 330 -46
MR-24-107 642295 5543720 256 169 169 331 -45
MR-24-108 642365 5543455 257 400 400 328 -46
MR-24-109 642265 5543300 257 589 589 324 -55
MR-24-110 642600 5543145 257 166 166 360 -45 VG

@ prill holes containing visible gold ("VG").

@ Holes were restarted due to deviation, final hole denoted with the suffix "A"
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